UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

RC PETITION

| DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE | | | | |
|----------------------------|--------------|------------|--------|--|
| Case No. | 10-RC-238731 | Date Filed | 4/1/19 | |

INSTRUCTIONS: Unless e-Filed using the Agency's website, www.nlrb.gov, submit an original of this Petition to an NLRB office in the Region in which the employer concerned is located. The petition must be accompanied by both a showing of interest (see 6b below) and a certificate of service showing service on the employer and all other parties named in the petition of: (1) the petition; (2) Statement of Position form (Form NLRB-505); and (3) Description of Representation Case Procedures (Form NLRB 4812). The showing of interest should only be filed with the NLRB and should not be served on the employer or any other party. 1. PURPOSE OF THIS PETITION: RC-CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE - A substantial number of employees wish to be represented for purposes of collective bargaining by Petitioner and Petitioner desires to be certified as representa ive of the employees. The Petitioner alleges that the following circumstances exist and requests that the National Labor Relations Board proceed under its proper authority pursuant to Section 9 of the National Labor Relations Act. 2b. Address(es) of Establishment(s) involved (Street and number, city, State, ZIP code) 2a. Name of Employer 712 South College VA bluefield 24605 Aramark Uniforrm and Career Apparal 3a. Employer Representative - Name and Title 3b. Address (If same as 2b - state same) 712 South College VA bluefield 24605 Tim Cunningham 3c. Tel. No. 3d. Cell No. 3e. Fax No. 3f. E-Mail Address (276) 433-1450 cunningham-tim@aramark com 4a. Type of Establishment (Factory, mine, wholesaler, etc.) 4b. Principal product or service 5a. City and State where unit is located: Apparel/Accessories rent uniforms and mats Bluefield, VA 5b. Description of Unit Involved 6a. No. of Employees in Unit: 6 Included: See Attached Page 2 for additional details 6b. Do a substantial number (30% or more) of the employees in he Excluded: See Attached Page 2 for additional details unit wish to be represented by the Petitioner? Yes V No Check One: 7a. Request for recognition as Bargaining Representative was made on (Date) and Employer declined recognition on or about (Date) (If no reply received, so state). 7b. Petitioner is curren ly recognized as Bargaining Representative and desires certification under the Act. 8a. Name of Recognized or Certified Bargaining Agent (If none, so state). 8b. Address 8c Tel No 8d Cell No. 8e. Fax No. 8f. E-Mail Address 8q. Affiliation, if any 8h. Date of Recognition or Certification 8i. Expiration Date of Current or Most Recent Contract, if any (Month, Day, Year) 9. Is there now a strike or picketing at the Employer's establishment(s) involved? No If so, approximately how many employees are participating? (Name of labor organization) , has picketed the Employer since (Month, Day, Year) 10. Organizations or individuals other than Petitioner and those named in items 8 and 9, which have claimed recognition as representatives and other organizations and individuals known to have a representative interest in any employees in the unit described in item 5b above. (If none, so state) 10a. Name 10b. Address 10c. Tel. No. 10d. Cell No. 10e. Fax No. 10f. E-Mail Address 11. Election Details: If the NLRB conducts an election in this matter, state your position with respect to 11a. Election Type: Manual Mail Mixed Manual/Mail any such election. 11b. Élection Date(s): April 12 or April 15-19 11c. Election Time(s): 11d. Election Loca ion(s): 530 am mail 12a. Full Name of Petitioner (*including local name and number*) Luke Farley Chauffeurs, Teamsters, and Helpers Local 175 12b. Address (street and number, city, state, and ZIP code) 267 staunton ave 12c. Full name of national or international labor organization of which Petitioner is an affiliate or constituent (if none, so state) International Brotherhood of Teamsters 12g. E-Mail Address Ifarley@teamsters175.org 12d. Tel No. 12e. Cell No. 12f. Fax No. (304) 549-7609 (304) 744-5649 13. Representative of the Petitioner who will accept service of all papers for purposes of the representation proceeding. 13a. Name and Title 13b. Address (street and number, city, state, and ZIP code) Luke Farley Teamsters 1 ocal 175 13c. Tel No. 13d. Cell No. 13e. Fax No. 13f. F-Mail Address I declare that I have read the above petition and that the statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. Name (Print) Signature Title Date Luke Farley 04/1/2019 12:41:37 Luke Farley

WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS ON THIS PETITION CAN BE PUNISHED BY FINE AND IMPRISONMENT (U.S. CODE, TITLE 18, SECTION 1001)

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

Solicitation of the information on this form is authorized by the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq. The principal use of the information is to assist the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) in processing representation and related proceedings or litigation. The routine uses for the information are fully set forth in the Federal Register, 71 Fed. Reg. 74942-43 (Dec. 13, 2006). The NLRB will further explain these uses upon request. Disclosure of this information to the NLRB is voluntary; however, failure to supply the information will cause the NLRB to decline to invoke its processes.

Attachment

| DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE | | | |
|----------------------------|--|------------|--|
| Case | | Date Filed | |

Employees Included

All full time and regular part time RSS employees employed by the Company at its facilities located at 712 South College Ave, Bluefiled VA, Lot 4 Scary Creek Industrial Park, St. Albans WV, and 167 Island Creek Rd, Pikeville KY

Employees Excluded

all other employees, office and clerical employees, professional employees, guards and supervisors as defined by the Act

FORM NLRB-502 (RC) (2-18)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD RC PETITION

| DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE | | |
|----------------------------|--------------|------------------------|
| Case No. | 10-RC-239220 | Date Filed 4/8/2019 |

INSTRUCTIONS: Unless e-Filed using the Agency's website, www.nirb.gov/, submit an original of this Petition to an NLRB office in the Region in which the employer concerned is located. The petition must be accompanied by both a showing of interest (see 6b below) and a certificate of service showing service on the employer and all other parties named in the petition of: (1) the petition; (2) Statement of Position form (Form NLRB-505); and (3) Description of Representation Case Procedures (Form NLRB 4812). The showing of interest should only be filed with the NLRB and should not be served on the employer or any other party. 1. PURPOSE OF THIS PETITION: RC-CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE - A substantial number of employees wish to be represented for purposes of collective bargaining by Petitioner and Petitioner desires to be certified as representative of the employees. The Petitioner alleges that the following circumstances exist and requests that the National Labor Relations Board proceed under its proper authority pursuant to Section 9 of the National Labor Relations Act. 2b. Address(es) of Establishment(s) involved (Street and number, City, State, ZIP code): 2a. Name of Employer: 123 Vivian Street Durham Performing Arts Center Durham, NC 27701 3b. Address (if same as 2b - state same): 3a. Employer Representative - Name and Title: Same as 2b Mr. Robert Klaus General Manager 3f. E-Mail Address 3e. Fax No. 3d. Cell No. 3c. Tel. No. bklaus@dpacnc.com 919-688-3722 5a. City and State where unit is located: 4b. Principal Product or Service 4a. Type of Establishment (Factory, mine, wholesaler, etc.) Durham, NC Live theatrical events Performing arts center 6a. Number of Employees in Unit: 5b. Description of Unit Involved: 150 Included: SEE ATTACHMENT 6b. Do a substantial number (30% or more) of the employees in the unit wish to be represented by the Petitioner? 🔀 Yes 🔲 No Excluded: SEE ATTACHMENT and Employer declined recognition Check One: x 7a. Request for recognition as Bargaining Representative was made on (Date) 03/22/2019 on or about (Date) no reply received (If no reply received, so state). ☐ 7b. Petitioner is currently recognized as Bargaining Representative and desires certification under the Act. 8a. Name of Recognized or Certified Bargaining Agent (If none, so state) None 8f. E-Mail Address Se. Fax No. 8d Cell No. 8c. Tel. No. 8i. Expiration Date of Current or Most 8h. Date of Recognition or Certification 8g. Affiliation, if any: Recent Contract, if any (Month, Day, Year) If so, approximately how many employees are participating? $_{\odot}$ is there now a strike or picketing at the Employer's establishment(s) involved? N_{O} , has picketed the Employer since (Month, Day, Year) (Name of Labor Organization) 10. Organizations or individuals other than Petitioner and those named in items 8 and 9, which have claimed recognition as representatives and other organizations and individuals known to have a representative interest in any employees in the unit described in item 5b above. (If none, so state) 10d Cell No. 10c. Tel. No. 10b. Address 10a. Name 10f. E-Mail Address 10e. Fax No. 11. Election Details: If the NLRB conducts and election in this matter, state your position with respect to any such election: 11a. Election Type: Mixed Manual/Mail to be conducted at Durham Performing Arts Center 11d. Election Location(s): 11c. Election Time(s): 11b. Election Date(s): 12:00 noon - 6:00pm local time same as 2b April 22, 2019 12b. Address (street and number, city, State and ZIP code): 12a. Full Name of Petitioner (including local name and number): International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees 207 W. 25th St. 4th Fl. New York, NY 10001 (IATSE) 12c. Full name of national or international labor organization of which Petitioner is an affiliate or constituent (if none, so state): International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees, Moving Picture Technicians, Artists and Allied Crafts of the United States, Its Territories and Canada, AFL-CIO 12g E-Mail Address 12f. Fax No. 12e. Cell No. Idepree@iatse.net; ahealy@iatse.net 212-730-7809 212-730-1770 13. Representative of the Petitioner who will accept service of all papers for purposes of the representation proceeding. 13b. Address (street and number, city, State and ZIP code): 13a. Name and Title: 207 W. 25th St. 4th Fl. Daniel Di Tolla New York, NY 10001 International Vice President 13f. E-Mail Address 13e. Fax No. 13d. Cell No. 13c. Tel. No. 212-730-7809 ditolla@iatse.net 845-216-6060 212-730-1770 I declare that I have read the above petition and that the statements/arg/true to the best of my knowledge and belief. Date Signature Name (Print) 4/8/2019 IATSE Associate Counsel Adrian D. Healy

WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS ON THIS PETITION CAN BE PUNISHED BY FINE AND IMPRISONMENT (U.S. CODE, TITLE 18, SECTION 1001)
PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

ATTACHMENT TO FORM NLRB-502 (RC)

International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees, Petitioner and Durham Performing Arts Center, Employer

Included:

All full-time and part-time stagehands, including carpenters, electricians, audio technicians, riggers, prop persons, wardrobe attendants, make-up artists and hair stylists, and others performing work within the traditional jurisdiction of the union in connection with the assembly, operation, and disassembly of equipment used in conjunction with events in the theater.

Excluded:

All other employees, office clerical employees, and guards, professional employees and supervisors as defined in the Act.

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

RC PETITION

| DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE | | |
|----------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Case No. 10-RC-239234 | Date Filed April 9, 2019 | |

INSTRUCTIONS: Unless e-Filed using the Agency's website, www.nlrb.gov, submit an original of this Petition to an NLRB office in the Region in which the employer concerned is located. The petition must be accompanied by both a showing of interest (see 6b below) and a certificate of service showing service on the employer and all other parties named in the petition of: (1) the petition; (2) Statement of Position form (Form NLRB-505); and (3) Description of Representation Case Procedures (Form NLRB 4812). The showing of interest should only be filed with the NLRB and should not be served on the employer or any other party. 1. PURPOSE OF THIS PETITION: RC-CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE - A substantial number of employees wish to be represented for purposes of collective bargaining by Petitioner and Petitioner desires to be certified as representa ive of the employees. The Petitioner alleges that the following circumstances exist and requests that the National Labor Relations Board proceed under its proper authority pursuant to Section 9 of the National Labor Relations Act. 2a. Name of Employer 2b. Address(es) of Establishment(s) involved (Street and number, city, State, ZIP code) 8001 Volkswagen Drive, Chattanooga, TN 37421 Vo kswagen Group of America Chattanooga Operations, LLC 3a. Employer Representative - Name and Title 3b. Address (If same as 2b - state same) Nicole Koesling, Sr. VP of HR 8001 Volkswagen Drive, Chattanooga, TN 37421 3c. Tel. No. 3d. Cell No. 3f. E-Mail Address nicole.koesling@vw.com 423-320-0767 4a. Type of Establishment (Factory, mine, wholesaler, etc.) 4b. Principal product or service 5a. City and State where unit is located: Automobile Manufacturer **Automobiles** Chattanooga, TN 5b. Description of Unit Involved 6a. No. of Employees in Unit: Approx. 1709 Included: See attachment 6b. Do a substantial number (30% or more) of the employees in he Excluded: See attachment unit wish to be represented by the Petitioner? Yes V No 7a. Request for recognition as Bargaining Representative was made on (Date) 4/9/19 and Employer declined recognition on or about Check One: No reply (Date) (If no reply received, so state). 7b. Petitioner is curren ly recognized as Bargaining Representative and desires certification under the Act. 8a. Name of Recognized or Certified Bargaining Agent (If none, so state). 8b. Address United Auto Workers, Local 42 Godwin, Morris, Laurenzi & Bloomfield, PC, 50 North Front St., Suite 800, Memphis, TN 38103 8c. Tel No. 8d Cell No. 8f F-Mail Address 8e. Fax No. 901-528-1702 smorris@gm blaw.com 8g. Affiliation, if any 8h. Date of Recognition or Certification 8i. Expiration Date of Current or Most Recent Contract, if any (Month, Day, Year) 12/15/15 International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America (UAW) If so, approximately how many employees are participating? 9. Is there now a strike or picketing at the Employer's establishment(s) involved? No. (Name of labor organization) _ has picketed the Employer since (Month, Day, Year) 10. Organizations or individuals other than Petitioner and those named in items 8 and 9, which have claimed recognition as representatives and other organizations and individuals known to have a representative interest in any employees in the unit described in item 5b above. (If none, so state) None 10a. Name 10b. Address 10c. Tel. No. 10d. Cell No. 10e. Fax No. 10f. E-Mail Address 11. Election Details: If the NLRB conducts an election in this matter, state your position with respect to 11a. Election Type: Manual Mixed Manual/Mail Mail any such election. 11b. Election Date(s): 11c. Election Time(s): 11d. Election Loca ion(s): April 29 & 30, 2019 4:30a-9a; 2:30p-5:30p; 7p-9p; 11:30p-3:30a Conference Center and/or RB1 12a, Full Name of Petitioner (including local name and number) 12b. Address (street and number, city, state, and ZIP code) International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America (UAW) 8000 East Jefferson Avenue, Detroit, MI 48214 12c. Full name of national or international labor organization of which Petitioner is an affiliate or constituent (if none, so state) 12d. Tel No. 12e. Cell No. 12f. Fax No. 12q. E-Mail Address 13. Representative of the Petitioner who will accept service of all papers for purposes of the representation proceeding. 13b. Address (street and number, city, state, and ZIP code) ^{13a. Name and Title} Michael B. Schoenfeld, Attorney Stanford Fagan LLC, 2540 Lakewood Ave SW, Atlanta, GA 30315 13d. Cell No. 13e. Fax No. 13f. E-Mail Address 404-622-0521, ext. 2244 michaels@sfglawyers.com I declare that I have read the above petition and that the statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. Name (Print) Signature Title Date Michael B. Schoenfeld s/ Michael B. Schoenfeld Attorney April 9, 2019

WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS ON THIS PETITION CAN BE PUNISHED BY FINE AND IMPRISONMENT (U.S. CODE, TITLE 18, SECTION 1001) PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

Solicitation of the information on this form is authorized by the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq. The principal use of the information is to assist the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) in processing representation and related proceedings or litigation. The routine uses for the information are fully set forth in the Federal Register, 71 Fed. Reg. 74942-43 (Dec. 13, 2006). The NLRB will further explain these uses upon request. Disclosure of this information to the NLRB is voluntary; however, failure to supply the information will cause the NLRB to decline to invoke its processes.

ATTACHMENT

All full-time and regular part-time production and maintenance employees employed by Volkswagen Group of America Chattanooga Operations, LLC, at its facility located at 8001 Volkswagen Drive, Chattanooga, TN 37421, including Production Team Members, Skilled Team Members, Production Team Leaders and Skilled Team Leaders but excluding all Specialists, Technicians, plant clerical employees, office clerical employees, engineers, purchasing and inventory employees, all temporary and casual employees, all employees employed by contractors, employee leasing companies, and/or temporary agencies, all professional employees, and all guards, managers and supervisors as defined in the Act.

| DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE | | |
|----------------------------|----------------|--|
| Case No. | Date Filed | |
| 10-RC-239524 | April 12, 2019 | |

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FORM NLRB-502 (RC) NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD (2-16)**RC PETITION** INSTRUCTIONS: Unless e-Filed using the Agency's website, with the employer concerned is located. The petition must be accompanied by both a showing of interest (see 6b below) and a certificate of service showing service on the employer and all other parties named in the petition of: (1) the petition; (2) Statement of Position form (Form NLRB-505); and (3) Description of Representation Case Procedures (Form NLRB 4812). The showing of interest should only be filed with the NLRB and should not be served on the employer or any other party. 1. PURPOSE OF THIS PETITION: RC-CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE - A substantial number of employees wish to be represented for purposes of collective pargaining by Petitioner and Petitioner desires to be certified as representative of the employees. The Petitioner alleges that the following circumstances exist and requests that the National Labor Relations Board proceed under its proper authority pursuant to Section 9 of the National Labor Relations Act. 2b. Address(ea) of Establishment(a) involved (Street and number, City, State, ZIP code): 2a. Name of Employer: Hostess Brands 1969 Victory Drive, Columbus GA 31901 3b. Address (if same as 2b - state same): 3a. Employer Representative - Name and Title: Chrissie Blair HR Manager 3c, Tel. No. 706-257-7000 3d. Cell No. 3f. E-Mail Address 3e. Fex No. 706-322-3388 423-285-0776 cblair@hostessbrands.com 4b. Principal Product or Service 5a. City and State where unit is located: 4a. Type of Establishment (Factory, mine, wholesaler, etc.) Cake and Pies Columbus, GA Factory 5b. Description of Unit Involved: 8a, Number of Employees in Unit: included: All Regular Full-Time / Part-Time Maintenance / Engineers & Parts Clerk positions Excluded: Tem patzoning Employees, Office Cleans, Paststand, managered

Check One:

7a, Request for recognition as Bargaining Representative was made on (Data) (04/09/19 ar

on or about (Date) NO 2 6 by (If no reply received, as estate).

7b, Petitioner is currently recognized as Bargaining Representative and desires certification under the Act 6b. Do e substantiel number (30% or more)
of the employees in the unit wish to be
represented by the Petitioner? ☒ Yes ☐ No and Employer declined recognition 8a. Name of Recognized or Certified Bargaining Agent (If none, so state) 8b. Address: N/A se. Fax No. 81. E-Mail Address 8c, Tel. No. 8d. Cell No. N/A N/A N/A N/A 8g. Affiliation, If any: 8h. Date of Recognition or Certification 8i. Expiration Date of Current or Most Recent Contract, if any (Month, Day, Year) N/A N/A N/A if so, approximately how many employees are participating? 9, is there now a strike or picketing at the Employer's establishment(s) involved? , has picketed the Employer since (Month, Day, Year) (Name of Labor Organization) 10. Organizations or individuals other than Petitioner and those named in Items 8 and 9, which have claimed recognition as representatives and other organizations and individuals known to have a representative interest in any employees in the unit described in item 5b above. (If none, so state) 10b. Address 10c. Tel. No. 10d. Ceil No. 10a. Name 10f. E-Mail Address 10 e. Feex No. 11. Election Details: If the NLRB conducts and election in this matter, state your position with respect to any such election: | 11a. Election Type: 11d Election Location (s): Madison Retail Stare ocated at 1969 Victory Drive Columbis GA 11b. Election Date(a) 11c. Election Time(s) April 25, 2019 5:30 AM to 9:30 AM 12a. Full Name of Petitioner (including local name and number): 12b. Address (street and number, city, State and ZIP code): Bakery, Confectionery, Tobacco Workers, and Grain 1030 Dill Avenue SW Millers International Union, AFL-CIO, CLC Local 42 Atlanta, GA 30310 12c. Full name of national or international labor organization of which Petitioner is an affiliate or constituent (# none, so state):

Bakery, Confectionery, Tobacco Workers, and Grain Millers International Union, AFL-CIO, CLC

12d, Tel. No. 404 755-3553 12e. Call No. 12f. Fax No. 12g. E-Mail Address 404 753-8111 470 241-3384 bctgm42@yahoo.com

13. Representative of the Petitioner who will accept service of all papers for purposes of the representation proceeding. 13b. Address (street and number, city, State and ZIP code): 13a, Name and Trile:

1030 Dill Avenue SW David Cooper Atlanta, GA 30310 Local 42 Business Manager

13d, Cell No. 470 241-3384 13e. Fax No. 13f, E-Mail Address 13c, Tel. No. bctgm42@yahoo.com

I declare that I have read the above petition and that the statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name (Print) David Cooper l Titte Local 42 Business Manager

Date 04/12/19

WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS ON THIS PETITION CAN BE PUBLISHED BY FINE AND IMPRISONMENT (U.S. CODE, TITLE 18, SECTION 1001) PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

Solicitation of the information on this form is authorized by the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq. The principal use of the Information is to assist the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) in processing representation and related proceedings or litigation. The noutine uses for the information are fully set torth in the Federal Register, 71 Fed. Reg. 74942-43 (Dec. 13, 2006). The NLRB will further explain these uses upon request. Disclosure of this Information to the NLRB is voluntary; however, failure to supply the information may cause the NLRB to decline to invoke its processes.